
Commission Chambers,
Room 119

18500 Murdock Circle
Port Charlotte, FL 33948
CharlotteCountyFL.gov

Charlotte County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12020-1683 Name:

Status:Type: Consent Item - Regular Agenda Ready

File created: In control:9/21/2020 Board of County Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:10/13/2020

Title: Amendment 1 for Florida Department of Environmental (FDEP) Beach Management Funding
Assistance Program (BMFAP) Grant 20CH1

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 20CH1 Amendment 1 Grants-Checklist.pdf, 2. 20CH1_A1 Charlotte County Beach
Nourishment .pdf, 3. 20CH1_CHARLOTTE COUNTY BEACH NOURISHMENT - EXECUTED.pdf, 4.
FY19.20 FDEP BMFAP 20CH1 ExecutedResolution.pdf, 5. c391601 Manasota Key Beach
Nourishment, 6. c391902 Don Pedro_Knight_Palm Bch Renour

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

DEPARTMENT MAKING REQUEST
Public Works

Title
Amendment 1 for Florida Department of Environmental (FDEP) Beach Management Funding
Assistance Program (BMFAP) Grant 20CH1

REQUESTED MOTION/ACTION

Recommended Action:
Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign Amendment #1 to Agreement #20CH1 for State of
Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Beach Management Funding Assistance
(BMFA) Program Grant for the Charlotte County Erosion Control project. Project is located between
FDEP reference monuments R172.9 to R183.7 in Sarasota County; in addition to R1 to R21.2 and
R28 to R40.5 along the Gulf of Mexico, in Charlotte County, Florida. Amendment 1 will increase
FDEP share of Construction and Monitoring by $4,913,221.00 to a new total of $12,715,395.00 in
FDEP funding.

Budgeted Action:
No action needed. Budgeted in the FY20 and FY21 CIP projects “Manasota Key Beach Nourishment”
and “Don Pedro Knight Palm Bch Renourishment.” Grant funding for this expenditure comes from the
Florida Department of Environmental Protection in the amount of $22,843,107.40 for construction
services, and $60,278.00 for monitoring services. Additional funding in the amount of $261,824.66
comes from Federal Emergency Management Administration for construction services. There is a
64.35% match requirement for non-FEMA portions of the project. Other local cost share sources and
match funding supplied by Tourist Development Council, Growth Increment Fund, and Boater
Improvement Fund-Local.

Charlotte County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2020-1683, Version: 1

BACKGROUND (Why is this Action Necessary, and What Action will be accomplished)
Background:
Manasota Key is critically eroded extending from Sarasota County to the limit of Charlotte County’s
prior beach nourishment. Beach nourishment has been ongoing since 2003 along Stump Pass Beach
State Park. Several Hurricanes and tropical storms have caused additional damage. A Manasota Key
Beach Erosion Study was performed in 2016 which further documented the urgent need to
implement a plan to restore this area. Amendment 1 will provide $4,913,221.00 in additional funding
from FDEP to Task 1 Construction, for a new grand total of $12,715,395.00 in construction tasks
funded by FDEP for beach nourishment.

Charlotte County Printed on 5/18/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

